SALEM COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION 2022-65

July 14, 2022

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT FOR THE CLEANING OF THE LEACHATE COLLECTION SYSTEM

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Salem County Improvement Authority's Operations and Maintenance Manual, the leachate collection must be cleaned on a periodic basis; and

WHEREAS, this periodic cleaning will prevent sediment buildup and maintain efficient working conditions in the leachate collection system; and

WHEREAS, Landfill Manager Parker Smith conducted due diligence and obtained two quotes from pipe cleaning companies as outlined on the attached Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, G. E. Mechanical, Inc. submitted the lowest responsible quote as detailed in the attached Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, in no event will the cost of cleaning exceed \$15,000 and thus this contract is not subject to pay to play restrictions; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in the full amount of the purchase price of the cleaning service outlined in Exhibit A and same have been certified by the Certifying Financial Officer:

Account Number

Amount

Department Description

60-16-125-000

\$15,000

Methane Gas Collection System

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Salem County Improvement Authority that the Executive Director and Landfill Manager be and the same are authorized to complete the cleaning of the entire leachate system; and

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that the SCIA Executive Director is authorized to execute an agreement with and engage the services of G.E. Mechanical, Inc. to perform the cleaning of the leachate system.

Barry Davis, Secretary

Cordy Taylor, Chairman

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the above to be a tru	ne copy of a resolut	tion adopted l	by the SCIA	at a regular
meeting held on July 14, 2022.				

Barry Davis, Secretary

Gary E. Forosisky, President Evan Z. Forosisky, COO 2316 South Main Road Vineland NJ 08360 Phone: (856) 691-4371 Fax: (856) 692-2175 www.gemechanical.com



NJ Home Improvement License #13VH02569300 NJ Public Works Contractor Registration #64644 NJ DEP/Solid Waste Transporter #00990 NJ Casino Control License #65948 Philadelphia Business License #434471 NJ DEP UG Storage Tank License #0010807 NJ Business Registration Certificate #0483775

NJ Master Plumber Lic. #7141

NJ Master HVACR Lic. #7392

Plumbing*Heating*Cooling*Refrigeration*Drain Cleaning*Construction Management*Energy Conservation Wet & Dry Industrial Vacuum & Hydro-Excavation Services Low Quotie

July 6, 2022

Salem County Improvement Authority 286 Welchville Rd Alloway NJ, 08001

ATTN: Parker Smith

RE: Vac Truck & Jetting Services- Leachate Pipe Cleaning

G.E. Mechanical, LLC Proposal #Q5324

G.E. Mechanical, LLC proposes to supply all labor, materials, and equipment utilizing G.E Mechanical's Environmental Division to perform the following scope of work:

- > Provide Vac Truck with Operator, Jetting Trailer with an Operator, 100 LF of suction hose and utility truck to perform leachate pipe cleaning as per site visit on 6/3/2022.
 - o Includes up to 2 passes each section utilizing a rotating nozzle & sweeping nozzle.
- > Clean out Pump Station and dispose on site.
- Includes Prevailing Wage Rate.

Quotation Contingent Upon the following Assumptions:

All waste can be disposed onsite

Water supply is available

Scope of work can be completed in 3 Days based upon previous work performed in 2020. Any additional necessary work will be performed outside of this proposal.

Exclusions:

Manpower & Equipment beyond 3 days portal to portal Additional work outside the scope of this proposal Unforeseen circumstances/conditions Disposal Fees-\$115 per ton NJ sales tax (Tax Exemption Certificate Required) Overtime/Premium time/Shift work

Rate for 2 Man Crew & Equipment up to 3 Days Portal to Portal: \$14,571.00 up to 3 Days

Now Servicing Clients of:

INDUSTRIAL AIR SERVICES 04/2017

APPLIED HVACIR SERVICES 05/2017

DELTRONICS CORPORATION 08/2018













the sum of:	in accordance with the above specification, for
Payment to be made as follows: Billable- terms are no	et 30
Authorized Signature: James - Project Manager	Note: This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 30 days.
Acceptance of Proposal – The above prices, specifications accepted. Payment will be made as outlined above.	and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby
Signature:	Date:

PREVAILING WAGES ARE INTENDED TO BE PROVIDED ON THIS PROJECT AND ARE REFLECTED IN OUR PRICE.



130 Ferry Ave Ste B Camden, NJ 08104 Voice: 856-962-7124 Fax: 856-962-7128 QUOTATION

Quote Number: m4128D Quote Date: Jun 13, 2022

Page:

1

Tax ID# 22-3421526 NJ Master Plumber Lic# 10944

Quoted To:

Salem County Improvement Authority SCIA/SWD PO Box 890 Alloway, NJ 08001 Job Location:

286 Welchville Road Alloway, NJ 08001 High Quote

ō	Customer ID	Good Thru	Payment Terms	Sales Rep	.
Salem	Galem County Improve 7/13/22 This is not a Bill -Please sign & return to accept		ZTRK		
Quantity	1	D	Description	Price Each	Amount
	For the cleaning of the leachate lines under the landfill. We need to pull hose from the roadway to the manholes.				
1.00	We need to get up the line 925' to get to the end of the line, there is not a truck that can hold 925; of 3/4" or 1" hose so we will have a 2nd truck to				
1.00	send in the hose that we need to reach the end of the line. We will make two passes per run, one with a spinning head to clean the perforations,				
1.00	and then send a sweeping head up the line to remove all solids in the line.				
1.00	All the lines under the hill will be cleaned, then we will jett manhole to manhole, and pull all the materials into the wet well.				
1.00	Once we get to the wet well, we will clean the station to the bottom and dispose of all materials on the hill.				
1.00			we are going to use a pump truck with a well ater before it goes into the		
1.00	the jett truck. Dirty materials will clog the jetting heads if not filtered properly.			1	
1.00	Due to the water and we can get three, we		ose we feel we will get two runs a day done, if the days down.		
7.00	Jett vac 65 GPM for t	the flushing of the I	ines	2,450.00	17,150.
7.00	Back up jetter for the	extra hose	1	600.00	4,200.
7.00	Pumper truck to transport the water		1,450.00	10,150	
				1,520.00	10,640
1.00	Price based on 7 days				

This is not a bill Subtotal Continued
Sales Tax Continued
TOTAL Continued

Please sign and Return



130 Ferry Ave Ste B Camden, NJ 08104 Voice: 856-962-7124 Fax: 856-962-7128 QUOTATION

Quote Number: m4128D Quote Date: Jun 13, 2022

Page:

NJ Master Plumber Lic# 10944

Tax ID# 22-3421526

Quoted To:

Salem County Improvement Authority SCIA/SWD PO Box 890 Alloway, NJ 08001 Job Location:

286 Welchville Road Alloway, NJ 08001

C	ustomer ID	Good Thru	Payment Terms	Sales Re	The state of the s
Salem County Improve 7/13/22		7/13/22	This is not a Bill -Please sign & return to accept	ZTRK	
Quantity			Price Each	Amount	
1.00	Price is based on NC	N PREVAILING ra			
1.00	00 All equipment will stay on site for the duration of the job.				
				į	
				2	
			*		
			*	!	
				i	
				į	
ļ				ļ	

This is not a bill

Subtotal	42,140.00
Sales Tax	2,791.78
TOTAL	44,931.78

Please sign and Return

Tommy R. Kuensel